In the first two months of 2023, consolidated revenues amounted to €39.8 million, up by +4.4% compared to €38.2
million in the corresponding period of 2022. The increase was due both to the exchange rate effect (positive and equal
to +3.7%), and to the effect related to the different scope of consolidation25 (positive and equal to +3%), while the
organic change was negative by -2.3%: the growth in the Medical Nitinol Division and in the SMA Materials segment
(Industrial Division) was more than offset by the generalized decrease in the other businesses.

The pro-forma revenues of the first two months of 2023 are shown below, with the elimination of the revenues of
Memry Corporation and SAES Smart Materials, Inc., the companies of the Group involved in the ongoing sale
announced on January 9, 2023.

24 Please note that the authorization from the Antitrust Authorities concerned is still pending.
25 Full consolidation of SAES RIAL Vacuum S.r.l. in the first two months of 2023 following the purchase of its entire share capital and control at the end
of May 2022.

 Thousands of euro

2022 Reclass.
2022

pro-forma
2022 2022 Reclass.

2022
pro-forma

2022 2022 2022 2022 Reclass.
2022

pro-forma
Revenue 71,946 (1,737) 70,209 30,967 121,965 (121,965) 0 14,714 10,641 32 250,265 (123,702) 126,563
Cost of sales (36,452) 1,432 (35,020) (16,052) (65,661) 65,661 0 (11,890) (9,334) (181) (139,570) 67,093 (72,477)
Gross profit 35,494 (305) 35,189 14,915 56,304 (56,304) 0 2,824 1,307 (149) 110,695 (56,609) 54,086

% on revenue 49.3% 17.6% 50.1% 48.2% 46.2% 46.2% n.a. 19.2% 12.3% n.s. 44.2% 45.8% 42.7%

Operating expenses and other income (expenses) (15,899) 324 (15,575) (7,695) (12,208) 12,208 0 (1,975) (3,274) (28,472) (69,523) 12,532 (56,991)
Operating profit (loss) 19,595 19 19,614 7,220 44,096 (44,096) 0 849 (1,967) (28,621) 41,172 (44,077) (2,905)

% on revenue 27.2% (1.1%) 27.9% 23.3% 36.2% 36.2% n.a. 5.8% (18.5%) n.a. 16.5% 35.6% (2.3%)
Financial income 2,958 (3) 2,955
Financial expense (16,317) 210 (16,107)
Impairment losses of financial receivables and other financial assets (2,364) 0 (2,364)
Share of profit of equity-accounted investees (433) 0 (433)
Exchange gains (losses) (559) 28 (531)

Pre-tax profit (loss) 24,457 (43,842) (19,385)

Income taxes (12,107) 9,106 (3,001)

Profit (loss) from continuing operations 12,350 (34,736) (22,386)

Profit (loss) from discontinued operations 0 34,736 34,736

Profit (loss) for the period 12,350 0 12,350

Non Allocated TOTALSAES Industrial
SAES High

Vacuum
SAES Medical Nitinol

SEAS
Chemicals

SAES
Packaging

Thousands of euro (except %)

Business
February

2022
February

2021

Total
difference

(% )

Organic
change

(% )

Exchange
rate

effect
(% )

Consolidation
area effect

(% )

Getters & Dispensers 6,987 8,248 -15.3% -17.5% 2.2% 0.0%
Sintered Materials 1,524 1,555 -2.0% -7.1% 5.1% 0.0%
SMA Materials 3,212 2,284 40.6% 36.7% 3.9% 0.0%
SAES Industrial 11,723 12,087 -3.0% -5.9% 2.9% 0.0%
High Vacuum Solutions 4,819 4,585 5.1% -20.5% 0.6% 25.0%
SAES High Vacuum 4,819 4,585 5.1% -20.5% 0.6% 25.0%
Medical Nitinol 20,408 17,152 19.0% 12.9% 6.1% 0.0%
SAES Medical Nitinol 20,408 17,152 19.0% 12.9% 6.1% 0.0%
Functional Chemicals 1,758 2,329 -24.5% -24.5% 0.0% 0.0%
SAES Chemicals 1,758 2,329 -24.5% -24.5% 0.0% 0.0%
Packaging Solutions 1,105 2,009 -45.0% -45.0% 0.0% 0.0%
SAES Packaging 1,105 2,009 -45.0% -45.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Not allocated 13 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Total Net Sales 39,826 38,162 4.4% -2.3% 3.7% 3.0%